Certificate No. BC-117

**Original Page 1** 

Tariff/Schedule No. 53 (Canceling No. 52)

TARIFF AND SCHEDULE of San Juan Express, Inc. furnishing
Passenger-Only and Freight Ferry Service between Seattle, WA and Friday Harbor (San Juan Island, WA)

> Issued by: David Gudgel 2701 Alaskan Way, Pier 69 Seattle, WA 98121 (206) 443-2560

Issue Date: April 16, 2021 Effective Date: May 28, 2021

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

*Docket: TS-210265* 

Agenda Date: May 20, 2021

7378312.1 Effective Date: May 28, 2021

San Juan Express, Inc. Tariff/Schedule No. 53 (canceling No. 52) Original Page 2

#### **REGULAR SERVICE 2021**

# <u>SCHEDULE MAY 28, 2021 – SEPTEMBER 6, 2021</u>

**SERVICE DAILY** 

	TIME	DISTANCE
Depart Seattle	8:15 a.m.	0.0 miles
Arrive Friday Harbor	12:00 p.m.	67.5 miles
Depart Friday Harbor	5:15 p.m.	0.0 miles
Arrive Seattle	8:00 p.m.	67.5 miles

## **FARES MAY 28, 2021 – SEPTEMBER 6, 2021**

#### **PASSENGER FARES:**

Issue Date: April 16, 2021

7378312.1

Seattle to Friday Harbor				
		Round Trip		
	One Way	(Round trip fares are limited to		
	-	same calendar-day service.)		
Adults	\$60.50	\$103.40		
Child	\$30.25	\$51.70		
Adult Advance Purchase	\$60.50 (no discount)	\$89.10		
Child Advance Purchase	\$30.25 (no discount)	\$44.55		
		(or Free – see restrictions when traveling with Adult)		
Groups (20 people or more)	\$60.50 Adult (no discount)	\$78.10 Adult		
	\$30.25 Child	\$39.05 Child (or Free – see		
		restrictions re Child Advance		
		Purchase fare)		
Qualifying School Field	(one-way not available)	\$49.50/pp		
Trip		(8 students/1 chaperone, see		
		restrictions)		
Additional Chaperones	(one-way not available)	\$60.50		
Military Adult	\$55.50 (no discount)	\$84.10		
Military Child	\$30.25 (no discount)	\$42.05		

A \$2.60 per person/round-trip (\$1.30 pp/one way) Port fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.

A \$2.00 per person/round trip (\$1.00 pp/one way) Security fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.

**TERMS** and **FREIGHT TARIFFS**: (see last pages for details)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Effective Date: May 28, 2021

*Docket: TS-210265* 

Agenda Date: May 20, 2021

Effective Date: May 28, 2021

San Juan Express, Inc. Tariff/Schedule No. 53 (canceling No. 52) Original page 3

## "FALL" SERVICE 2021

# SCHEDULE SEPTEMBER 7, 2021 – OCTOBER 10, 2021

SERVICE FRIDAY/SATURDAY/SUNDAY ONLY (no service Mon.-Thurs.)

	TIME	DISTANCE
Depart Seattle	8:15 a.m.	0.0 miles
Arrive Friday Harbor	12:00 p.m.	67.5 miles
Depart Friday Harbor	5:15 p.m.	0.0 miles
Arrive Seattle	8:00 p.m.	67.5 miles

## <u>FARES SEPTEMBER 7, 2021 – OCTOBER 10, 2021</u> <u>PASSENGER FARES:</u>

Seattle to Friday Harbor				
		Round Trip		
	One Way	(Round trip fares are limited to		
		same calendar-day service.)		
Adults	\$60.50	\$103.40		
Child	\$30.25	\$51.70		
Adult Advance Purchase	\$60.50 (no discount)	\$89.10		
Child Advance Purchase	\$30.25 (no discount)	\$44.55		
		(or Free – see restrictions when		
G (20 1	ФСО 70 А 1 1	traveling with Adult)		
Groups (20 people or more)	\$60.50 Adult (no discount)	\$78.10 Adult		
	\$30.25 Child (or Free – see	\$39.05 Child (or Free – see		
	restrictions re Child Advance	restrictions re Child Advance		
	Purchase fare)	Purchase fare)		
Military Adult	\$60.50 (no discount)	\$84.10		
Military Child	\$30.25(no discount)	\$42.05		

A \$2.60 per person/round trip (\$1.30 pp/one way) Port fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.

A \$2.00 per person/round trip (\$1.00 pp/one way) Security fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.

**TERMS** and **FREIGHT TARIFFS**: (see last pages for details)

7378312.1

Issue Date: April 16, 2021 Effective Date: May 28 121 AL USE ONLY

*Docket: TS-210265* 

Agenda Date: May 20, 2021

Effective Date: May 28, 2021

San Juan Express, Inc. Tariff/Schedule No. 53(canceling No. 52) Original page 4

# FREIGHT TARIFF & TERMS SPRING, SUMMER, FALL 2021

#### FREIGHT TARIFF MAY 28 – OCTOBER 10, 2021:

Each piece:	55 pounds or less	\$37.00
Each piece:	Greater than 55 pounds	\$.67 per pound

- 1. All freight will be carried on a space-available basis only. All charges are from terminal to terminal.
- 2. All freight must be properly packaged.

#### **TERMS for MAY 28 – OCTOBER 10, 2021:**

- 1. Child Fares are available to all children age 11 and under, traveling with family.
- 2. There will be no charge for infants under 1 year who do not occupy a seat.
- 3. Unused tickets will be redeemed at the purchase price. Unused portions of round trip or commutation tickets will be redeemed by charging the regular fare or fares for the portion or portions used and returning the balance of the purchase price.
- 4. Adult Advance Purchase Fares are only valid and available for reservations booked and paid for a minimum of 1 day prior to travel. Capacity is controlled. Tickets not cancelled within time limits described herein or which are subject to prescribed discount levels will be considered used.
- 5. Child Advance Purchase/Free Fare is only valid and available for a child traveling with a full fare paying adult. Limit 1 Child/1 Adult. Reservations must be booked and paid for a minimum of 1 day prior to travel. Capacity is controlled. Tickets not cancelled within time limits described herein or which are subject to prescribed discount levels will be considered used.
- 6. Child Fares are also available to all Travel Arrangers (persons in the business of arranging travel for others) on a space-available basis. No reservations are allowed under this fare.
- 7. Round trip fare eligibility is expressly limited to same calendar-day service.
- 8. Schedule Maintenance: Carrier will not be liable for delays caused by accidents, breakdowns, weather or other conditions beyond its control. Though every effort will be made to meet the published time schedule, the carrier makes no guarantee to arrive or depart from any point at any time.
- 9. Objectionable Passengers: The company reserves the right to refuse to transport persons under the influence of drugs or alcohol, or who are incapable of taking care of themselves, or whose condition, conduct or behavior may be objectionable to other passengers. The company reserves the right to refuse carriage of any materials considered unsafe or not in the best interest of the passengers.

Issue Date: April 16, 2021 Effective Date: May 28, 2021

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

*Docket: TS-210265* 

Agenda Date: May 20, 2021

Effective Date: May 28, 2021

San Juan Express, Inc. Tariff/Schedule No. 53(canceling No. 52) Original page 5

- 10. Baggage Rules and Charges: No charge for up to two bags per passenger. Baggage beyond two bags per person or baggage or packages placed on the vessel for transport (with no accompanying passenger) will be charged \$10.00 per bag. Baggage or package weight limit of 55 pounds per bag.
- 11. Bicycles: Bicycles may be allowed with a passenger reservation. Bicycles will be charged \$20.00 per bicycle each way. Limited space available.
- 12. Animals: The company may not accept for carriage any pets, except by advance reservations. The animal must be in a kennel and accompanied by a paying passenger. EXCEPTION: Service Animals.
- 13. Groups are defined as 20 or more people traveling together, on the same itinerary.
- 14. School field trip rates are available for educational field trips booked by the school or school district. A reduced rate is available for students and accompanying chaperones at a ratio of 8:1 (8 students/1 chaperone). Additional adult chaperones allowed at specified rate.
- 15. Military rate for active and retired military personnel, spouses and dependents.
- 16. A \$2.60 per person/round trip (\$1.30 pp/one way) Port fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.
- 17. A \$2.00 per person/round trip (\$1.00 pp/one way) Security fee will be added to all Friday Harbor fares.

Issue Date: April 16, 2021 Effective Date: May 28, 2021

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Docket: TS-210265

Agenda Date: May 20, 2021 Effective Date: May 28, 2021